



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STANLEY TAYLOR,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant)
)
 v.) No. 434, 2012
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND OF SUSSEX COUNTY

Nicole M. Walker, Esquire [#4012]
Office of the Public Defender Carvel
State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: November 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT

 I. **THE STATE’S IMPROPER ARGUMENT THAT ENCOURAGED THE JURY TO DISREGARD THE JUDGE’S INSTRUCTION AS TO THE MANNER IN WHICH IT MUST CONSIDER AN OUT-OF-COURT UNSWORN STATEMENT JEOPARDIZED THE FAIRNESS AND INTEGRITY OF TAYLOR’S TRIAL.....7**

 II. **TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED TAYLOR’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN, DESPITE TAYLOR’S REQUEST, IT REFUSED TO STRIKE IRRELEVANT AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AND REFUSED TO ISSUE A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY..... 13**

 III. **THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND DENIED TAYLOR HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT ALLOWED THE JURY TO VIEW, DURING DELIBERATIONS, M.H.’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT WHEN HER STATEMENT AND HER IN-COURT TESTIMONY WERE ORIGINALLY PRESENTED TO THE JURY 4 DAYS PREVIOUS AND WHEN THERE WERE SIGNIFICANT INCONSISTENCIES WITHIN HER TESTIMONY AND GAPS BETWEEN HER STATEMENT AND HER TESTIMONY.....21**

 IV. **EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO CONCLUDE THAT EACH INDIVIDUAL ERROR, STANDING ALONE, DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL, THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF ALL OF THE ERRORS AMOUNTS TO PLAIN ERROR.....27**

CONCLUSION29

Oral Decision Denying Taylor’s Oral Motion To Strike And To Issue A Cautionary InstructionEXHIBIT A

Decision Overruling Taylor's Objection
To Providing The Jury With A Copy Of
M.H.'s Unsworn Statement..... EXHIBIT B

Sentence OrderEXHIBIT C

Collins v. State, 2012 WL 5828598
(Del. Nov. 15, 2012)EXHIBIT D

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Acosta v. State</i> , 417 A.2d 373 (Del. 1980).....	8, 9
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2005).....	8
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 164 A.2d 442 (Del. 1960).....	7
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del.1991).....	11
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2012 WL 5828598 (Del. Nov. 15, 2012).....	13, 19
<i>Culp v. State</i> , 766 A.2d 486 (Del.2001).....	19, 21
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	7
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	20
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> 893 A.2d 507 (Del. 2006).....	24
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988).....	17, 19
<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009).....	27
<i>Renzi v. State</i> , 320 A.2d 711 (Del. 1974).....	17
<i>Sawyer v. State</i> , 634 A.2d 377 (Del. 1993).....	19
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 397 A.2d 540 (Del. 1979).....	7
<i>Small v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 452 (Del. 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197(Del. 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 185 P.3d 1213 (Wash.App. 2008).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Bagby</i> , 642 P.2d 993 (Kan. 1982).....	19
<i>State v. Schnabel</i> , 279 P.3d 1237 (Hawaii 2012).....	8, 12
<i>State v. Suleski</i> , 406 P.2d 613 (Wash. 1965).....	18, 20

Trump v. State, 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000)..... 8

Wainwright, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1096)..... 7, 8, 12

Waterman v. State, 956 A.2d 1261 (Del. 2008) 25

Weber v. State, 547 A.2d 948 (Del. 1988)..... 18

Zebroski v. State, 12 A.3d 1115 (Del.2010)..... 13, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S.Const., Amend. V..... 7, 22

U.S.Const., Amend. XIV..... 22

Statutes

11 *Del.C.* § 3507..... 8, 9, 19, 21, 24, 25

Rules

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8.....7, 27

D.R.E. 105.....17

D.R.E. 401.....16

D.R.E. 404 (b).....13, 17

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

Stanley Taylor was indicted on several charges based on allegations that he engaged in unlawful sexual conduct with his two minor step-granddaughters, ("M.H." & "E.H."). A-2-3,6-13.
